
Page 1 
 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Place: West Wiltshire Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Monday 27 April 2015 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713015 or email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Pip Ridout (Chairman) 
Cllr Desna Allen (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Nick Blakemore 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Sue Evans 

Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Leo Randall 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Bill Douglas 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Glenis Ansell 

Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 

  
 

 

 

 



Page 2 
 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

 
 
 



Page 3 
 

AGENDA 

1. 

  
Apologies and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies and details of any substitutions. 
 

2. 

  
Minutes (Pages 7 - 16) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2014 
(copy attached). 
 

3. 

  
Chairman's Announcements 

4. 

  
Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted 
by the Standards Committee. 
 

5. 

  
Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda 
item. Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions 
 

To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named above (acting on behalf of the Corporate Director) no later than 
5pm on Monday 20 April.  
 
Please contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda for further 
advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that 
the matter is urgent.  Details of any questions received will be circulated to 
Committee members prior to the meeting and made available at the meeting 
and on the Council’s website. 
 



Page 4 
 

6. 

  
Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees  

 To receive and sign the minutes of the following Licensing Sub Committees: 

 Eastern Area 

 19/01/15 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
  Central Stores, 47 Hillworth Road, Devizes made by W S Retail 
  Limited 

 Northern Area 

 26/11/14 Application for a Premises Licence made by SN15 Leisure  
  Limited in respect of SN15, 17a Station Hill, Chippenham  

 Western Area 

 24/03/15 Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of  
  Favourite Chicken and Ribs, 3 Market Street, Trowbridge 

7. 

  
Briefing Note - Deregulation Bill and Legislative Reform (Pages 51 - 56) 

 The Committee are asked to note the Legislative Reform (Entertainment 
Licensing) Order 2014 which came into force on 6 April 2015.  This adds a few 
more exemptions to The Licensing Act 2003 relating to regulated 
entertainment. 
 

8. 

  
Gambling Policy Statement of Principles - Update (Pages 57 - 126) 

 The report of the Public Protection Team Leader (Licensing) provides 
background information concerning the new proposed Statement of Gambling 
Principles. 

9. 

  
Dates of Future Committee Meetings  

 Members are asked to note the future meetings of the Licensing Committee, all 
to commence at 10.30am: 
 
Monday 1 June 2015  Monday 7 September 2015 
Monday 7 December 2015  Monday 1 February 2016 

10. 

  
Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 



Page 5 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 8 
DECEMBER 2014 AT CEREMONY ROOM, 1ST FLOOR, COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen (Vice Chairman), Cllr Nick Blakemore, Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Sue Evans, 
Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Leo Randall, Cllr Pip Ridout 
(Chairman) and Cllr Nick Watts 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Ian Brown (Head of Environment Services), Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Richard Clewer, Naji 
Darwish (Head of Service – Public Protection), Tracy Daszkiewicz (Public Health Consultant), 
Linda Holland (Public Protection Team Leader), Jo Hulbert (Compliance Officer), Cllr Peter 
Hutton (Portfolio Holder), Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer),  Andrew Saxton (Fleet 
Services Manager), Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor)  
 
Public 
 
Mr P Carter 
Mr T Berridge 
Mr Goodwin 

 

  
  

 
43 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Drewett and Hewitt. 
 

44 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2014 were presented to the 
Committee.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

45 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
Legislation Update Session 
 
Members were reminded of the update session which would commence after 
the conclusion of the Committee.  It was hoped that this would be around 12 
noon.  All members had been invited to attend. 
 
Change to Agenda Order 
 
As there were members of the public present at the meeting, Agenda item 10 – 
One Zone/One Tariff Consultation would be brought forward and considered 
first. 
 

46 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

47 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been submitted prior to the meeting.   
 
There were two members of the public present who wished to make statements 
in relation to item no 10 on the Agenda – One Zone/One Tariff Consultation – 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing. 
 
Tony Berridge – Starline Taxis, Warminster 
 
Summary of points raised: 
 

• I would wish for the four zones in Wiltshire to remain as they are and that 
the tariff change times are not amended; 
 

• Most drivers within each zone have
[...]
 event 
that no significant comments are received during that 
consultation. 

 
 

Page 13



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

       
 

  
         
For journeys starting Vehicles up to 4 

seats 
Vehicles with more 
than 4 seats carrying 

more than 4 
passengers 

0600 hours – 2229hours  
Tariff 1 

 
Tariff 2 

2230 - 0229 hours and 
Sundays, Bank 
Holidays, Public 

Holidays and Easter 
Sunday 

and after 8pm Christmas 
Eve & New Years Eve 

 
Tariff 2 

 
Tariff 4 

0230 – 0559 hours and 
25 December, 26 
December and 1 

January 

 
Tariff 3 

 
Tariff 5 

 

 Tariff 1 Tariff 2 Tariff 3 Tariff 4 Tariff 5 

Journeys up to 176 
yards (1/10 Mile) 

 
£3.20 

 
£4.50 

 
£5.00 

 
£4.50 

 
£6.00 

Subsequent 176 yards 
(1/10 Mile) 

 
20p 

 
30p 

 
40p 

 
45p 

 
60p 

 
Waiting time per minute  

20p 
30p 

30p 
30p 

40p 
30p 

45p 
30p 

60p 
30p 

Fouling charge 
(minimum) 

 
£100 

 
£100 

 
£100 

 
£100 

 
£100 

 
 

53 Dates of Future Committee Meetings 
 
Members noted the dates of future meetings of the Licensing Committee as 
detailed below, all to start at 10.30am: 
 
Monday 2 February 2015 
Monday 27 April 2015 
Monday 1 June 2015. 
 

54 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL  
HACKNEY CARRIAGE 

MAXIMUM TABLE OF FARES 

Page 14



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
55 Exclusion of Public 

 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in  minute number 56 below because it was likely that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in  paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act 
and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
Reason for taking item in private: 
 
Paragraph 1 – Information relating to any individual. 
 
No representations had been received as to why this item should not be taken 
in private.  
 
 

56 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee 
 
The draft exempt Minutes of the Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 
meeting held on 11 September 2014 were presented for consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the exempt minutes of the Western Area Licensing 
Sub Committee meeting held on 11 September 2014. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am – 12.05pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2015 AT YEOMAN ROOM, DEVIZES CORN 
EXCHANGE, MARKET PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS IN RESPECT OF AN 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: CENTRAL STORES, 
47 HILLWORTH ROAD, DEVIZES, SN10 5HB 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Ernie Clark and Cllr Jose Green 
 
Wiltshire Council 
 
Asifa Ashraf (Solicitor) 
Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) 
Jemma Price (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) 
 
Others Present 
 
Chris Mitchener (On behalf of Applicants) 
Cllr Peter Evans (On behalf of Devizes Town Council – Interested Party) 
  
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Allison Bucknell as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 8 of the Agenda refers). 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chairman gave details of the 
[...]
iberations 
2.20pm – 2.25pm – Announcement of Decision) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, tel - 01225 713015, email 
- lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services.  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 42



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 24 MARCH 2015 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN IN RESPECT OF AN REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BEST 
FAVOURITE CHICKEN, 3 MARKET STREET, TROWBRIDGE 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Cabin, Cllr Sue Evans 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Teresa Bray (Public Protectio n Officer), Linda Holland (Public Protection Team Leader-
Review Applicant), Hannah Hould (Public Protection Officer-Licensing), Lisa Pullin 
(Democratic Services Officer), Elizabeth Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Paul 
Taylor (Senior Solicitor), Mr Kenan Olmez (Premises License Holder), Duncan Craig (Legal 
representative), Alastair Erdozain, Mahir Kilic (Licensing agent), Jacqueline Gallimore 
(Wiltshire Police Licensing Officer), Dave Bennett (Force Licensing Manager), Sgt Jim Suter 
(Wiltshire Police). 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Desna Allen as Chairman for this meeting only. 
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5-11 of the Agenda refers). 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 Licensing Application 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the Committ
[...]
option, given the persistent breaches of licence conditions and the clear failure 
by the licence holder to recognise and comply with his obligations under the 
licensing objectives.   

Page 48



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
In reaching its decision the Sub-committee took into account all of the written 
representations in addition to oral arguments presented at the hearing by all 
parties.  
 
The Sub Committee also considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 52); the guidance issued under Section 
182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council.  
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision.  The decision of the Licensing Sub Committee does not 
take effect until the end of the period for appealing against that decision. In the 
event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee does not take effect until any appeal is heard and finally determined. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.40 am - 2.28 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) 01225 718214/ Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8Page 50



BRIEFING NOTE 

Deregulation Bill and Legislative Reform 

 

1. Purpose of Briefing Note 

 

1.1 Members of the Committee are asked to note the Legislative Reform 

(Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 which came into force on 6 April 2015.  This 

adds a few more exemptions to The Licensing Act 2003 relating to regulated 

entertainment. 

 

2. Deregulation of Entertainment Licensing 

2.1 Members will be aware that the following types of entertainment were previously 

licensable under The Licensing Act 2003:- 

• A performance of a play 

• An exhibition of a film 

• An indoor sporting event 

• A boxing 
[...]
ertainment is provided  by or on behalf of the health 

care provider 

 

• any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the 

entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the school proprietor 

 

• any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) 

taking place at a travelling circus, provided that:- 

1. it takes place within moveable structure that accommodates the 

audience 

Page 53



2. that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for 

more than 28 consecutive days. 

Any activities that take place before 08:00 or after 23:00 will require either a 

premises licence or a Temporary Event Notice. 

2.3 One of the consequences of these changes is that, where a licence includes 

conditions that relate specifically to something that is now deregulated, those 

conditions are deemed to be suspended between the hours of 08:00 and 23:00. For 

example, a condition requiring doors and windows to be kept closed to prevent noise 

‘breakout’ from recorded music will not be enforceable between 08:00 and 23:00. 

2.4 However, the Licensing Authority, on considering an application for the review of a 

premises licence or club premises certificate, may determine that the suspension of 

conditions be lifted, or if such conditions are not on the licence, it may apply those 

conditions. This provision does provide a degree of safeguard to local communities; 

however there remain some potential implications arising from the deregulation.  

2.5 The Licensing Authority are unsure of the impact that the new deregulations will 

cause at this stage, although In terms of the potential impact of activities on local 

residents, it is worth noting that noise legislation will still apply. 

2.6 The intention of the Deregulations is:- 

• to remove bureaucracy and cost from community entertainment activities and 

strengthen creativity and community participation 

• to make it easier for schools, community groups and civil society 

organisations to put on cultural and sporting events by removing them from 

the entertainment licensing regime, and 

• to grow the creative economy and remove burdens from small and medium 

businesses.  

 

3. Other Deregulations  

3.1 Personal licence renewals 

The requirement to renew a personal licence has now been abolished with effect 

from 1st April 2015.  Personal Licences will remain in effect continuously unless 

surrendered or revoked. 

3.2 Sale of liqueur confectionery to children under 16: abolition of offence 

The Deregulation Act has abolished the offence of selling liquor confectionary to 

children under 16 with effect from 26th May 2015, after that date, a person of any age 

can purchase liquor confectionary (Chocolate Liquors) in England and Wales 

 

Page 54



3.3 Requirement to report lost or stolen licences 

The requirement to report lost or stolen licences to the police before applying for a 

duplicate licence has been abolished with effect from 26th May 2015 

3.4 Temporary Event Notices 

The limit on the number of temporary events that can be held at a premise will be 

increased from 12 to 15 per year with effect from 1st January 2016.  This is unlikely 

to have any adverse impact on the workload of Licensing Officers and an 

insignificant impact on income. 

 

4 Deregulation Proposals 

4.1 The sale of alcohol at community events and ancillary business sales 

This will allow businesses which only occasionally supply alcohol to do so without 

the need to hold a premises licence or apply for a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) 

Instead a Community and Ancillary Notice (CAN) will be served to the local authority 

which formally advises that Authority of the intention for alcohol to be supplied. There 

will be criteria set out in formal guidance (not yet published) about when this type of 

notice is appropriate. 

4.2 Late Night Refreshment 

Currently businesses selling hot food and drink after 11pm are required to hold a 

premises licence in order to do so. The Deregulation Bill seeks to give local 

authorities discretion to remove this requirement from certain areas.  For example, it 

will be possible for local authorities to allow businesses outside the town centres to 

be exempt from licensing whereas those in the town centres might still require a 

licence.  

 

Members are asked to note the above. 

 

Prepared by: Linda Holland – Public Protection Team Leader (Licensing) 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
27 April 2015  
 

 
 

Gambling Policy Statement of Principles - Update 
 

 

Summary 
 

To provide background information concerning the new proposed 
Gambling Policy Statement of Principles. 

 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended:  

 
That the Licensing Committee requests officers to carry out a 12 week 
consultation process on the proposed Gambling Policy Statement of 
Principles 2015-2018. 

 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 

In order for the Licensing Authority to discharge its licensing functions 
it is required to draw up a Statement of Principles under the Gambling 
Act 2005. This policy is to be reviewed every three years and be the 
subject of a full consultation process. 

 

 

Maggie Rae 
Corporate Director 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



Wiltshire Council 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
27 April 2015 
 

 
Gambling Policy  

 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To provide background information concerning the new proposed 
Statement of Gambling Principles. 

 
2. To recommend that the Licensing Committee request officers to carry out 

a full consultation of the proposed Statement of Gambling Principles. As 
attached at Appendix 1. 

 
3. To inform the Licensing Committee that at its meeting in September 2015, 

the committee will be required to consider recommending the finalised 
Statement of Gambling Policy to Full Council for consideration.  

 
Relevance to t
[...]
s under the 
Gambling Act. This policy is to be reviewed every three years and be the 
subject of a full consultation process. 
 

8. The draft statement of principles attached already includes a number of 
the areas highlighted by the Gambling Commission, but will require some 
minor amendments to incorporate the Gambling Commissions 
requirements/ proposals once their 12 week consultation is finalised. A 
copy of the current Statement of Principles is attached as Appendix 2 for 
information. 
 

9. Officers will arrange to carry out an extensive public consultation process 
over a twelve week period to consider the views of those affected and the 
public of Wiltshire.  
 
Safeguarding Implications 
 

10. One of the key objectives of, the Gambling Act 2005 is ‘Protection 
children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling. Wiltshire Council’s Child Protection Team, are a Responsible 
Authority under the Gambling Act 2005. In this capacity they are 
required to ensure that decisions about licensing are taken with due 
regard to the need to safeguard and promote the welfare of children. 

 
Public Health Implications 
 
11. The Licensing and Public Health teams work together within the council to 

ensure that the health impacts of Gambling are considered. With the 
Commissions proposed changes which offer Licensing Authorities the 
opportunity to carryout local area profiles, which will draw data about risk 
from a number of bodies including public health or to require operators to 

Page 59



carry out their own premises risk assessments, Public Health will have a 
greater role in ensuring the vulnerable are better protected. 

 
Environmental and Climate Change Considerations  
 
12. There is minimal environmental impact of these proposals.  
 
Corporate Procurement Implications 
 
13.      There are no procurement implications contained within this report. 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 

14. The impact of these proposals 
[...]
s 
 
21. The adoption of a revised Statement of Gambling Principles by January 

2016 is a statutory requirement.   
 
Proposal 
 
22. That the Licensing Committee requests Officers to carry out a 12 week 

consultation process on the proposed Statement of Gambling Principles 
2015-2018. 

 
23. The Licensing Committee note that at its meeting in September 2015, the 

committee will be required to consider commending for approval the 
finalised Statement of Licensing Policy to Full Council.  

 
Reason for Proposal 
 
24. The Wiltshire Council’s Statement of Gambling Principles must be 

reviewed every three years and be the subject of a full consultation 
process. 

 
 
 
Maggie Rae 
Corporate Director 
 

 
Report Author:  Linda Holland, Public Protection Team Leader – Licensing  
 
linda.holland@wiltshire.gov.uk, 01249 706410 
 
13 April 2015 
 
Background Papers 
 

• Gambling Act 2005 

• Gambling Commissions Guidance to Local Authorities 4th Edition  

• Gambling Commissions strengthening Social Responsibility 

• Gambling Commissions Guidance to Local Authorities 5th Edition ( In 
consultation) 

• Wiltshire Councils Current Gambling Statement of Principles 
 
Appendices 
 

1.  Proposed Statement Of Principles  
2.  Current Statement of Principles 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\7\AI00048766\$vjhcrjuk.docx 

 
 

 
Wiltshire Council  

 
Gambling Act 2005 

 
Statement of Principles  

 
2015 – 2018 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Draft April 2015 
Linda Holland, Public Protection Team Leader (Licensing) 

  

Page 63



 

2 

 

Contents 
 
1.0 Introduction of Wiltshire 
 
2.0 Overview 
  
 2.1 Licensing Authority Functions 
  
 2.2 Responsible Authorities 
  
 2.3 Interested Parties 
  
 2.4 Exchange of Information 
  
 2.5 Fees 
  
 2.6 Declaration 
 
3.0 Licensing Objectives 
 

3.1 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being 
associated with crime and disorder or be
[...]
cal Authorities Co-ordinators of Regulatory 
Services 

Licensing Authority Wiltshire Council 

Mandatory Condition A specified condition provided by regulations 
to be attached to a licence 

Notifications Notification of temporary and occasional use 
notices  

Premises Any place, including a vehicle, vessel or 
moveable structure 

Regulations Regulations made under the Gambling Act 
2005 

  

 
 
 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 126


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	 Eastern Area
	 Northern Area
	Minutes

	 Western Area
	Minutes

	7 Briefing Note - Deregulation Bill and Legislative Reform
	8 Gambling Policy Statement of Principles - Update
	Appendix 1 - Wiltshire Council Gambling Policy April 2015 - LVH
	Appendix 2 - Statement of Principles June 2009




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 
APRIL 2015 AT WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN.

Present:

Cllr Pip Ridout (Chairman), Cllr Desna Allen (Vice Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell, 
Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr George Jeans and Cllr Bill Moss (Substitute - Part II)

Also  Present:

Tracy Daszkiewicz (Public Health Specialist), Linda Holland (Public Protection Team 
Leader), Cllr Peter Hutton (Portfolio Holder) and Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services 
Officer)

1 Apologies and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Councillors Blakemore and Jacobs and from Paul 
Taylor (Senior Solicitor).  Councillor Moss was substitute for Councillor Jacobs. 

2 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2014 were presented to the 
Committee.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

3 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements:

Sub Committee Hearings



There were a number of proposed Sub Committee hearings in the pipeline and 
Lisa would speak to members after the meeting to check their availability to 
attend on any of these hearings.  

So that all Members gain practical on going experience of Sub Committee 
hearings, Democratic Services will now ask for a fourth reserve member for 
each hearing.  That Member will be asked to attend the briefing, hearing and 
deliberations so that they could step in at the last minute if required and gain 
relevant experience.  So you may be asked to be a reserve Councillor for 
forthcoming hearings!

Members asked officers to consider scheduling a monthly Sub Committee 
hearing date into the diaries.  Officers agreed to look at this, but this would not 
always work as deadline hearing dates occur at different times throughout the 
month.

Training

Training requirements for the Committee will be considered after May 2015 
when the membership is confirmed.  Two of our Members have left the Council 
and so their places will be filled at Annual Council.

4 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Public Participation

No questions had been submitted from the public prior to the meeting and there 
were no members of the public present at the meeting.

6 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees

The draft Minutes of the following Sub Committees were presented for 
consideration.

Eastern Area – 19/01/15 - Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Central Stores, 47 Hillworth Road, Devizes.  

Northern Area – 26/11/14 – Application for a Premises Licence made by SN15 
Leisure Ltd in respect of SN15, 17a Station Hill, Chippenham.

Western Area – 24/03/15 – Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Favourite Chicken and Ribs, 3 Market Street, Trowbridge

Resolved:



That the minutes of the meetings detailed above be approved and signed 
as correct records.  

7 Briefing Note - Deregulation Bill and Legislative Reform

Linda Holland (Public Protection Team Leader) gave details of the Deregulation 
Bill and Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 which came 
into force on 6 April 2015.  It added more exemptions to The Licensing Act 2003 
relating to regulated entertainment.

Linda reported that the intention of the deregulations was to:

 to remove bureaucracy and cost from community entertainment activities 
and strengthen creativity and community participation; 

 to make it easier for schools, community groups and civil society 
organisations to put on cultural and sporting events by removing them 
from the entertainment licensing regime, and

 to grow the creative economy and remove burdens from small and 
medium businesses. 

The impact for the Council of the deregulations could be that there are more 
Sub Committee hearings required and Members could receive more 
concerns/complaints from their constituents.

One of the consequences of these changes is that, where a licence includes 
conditions that relate specifically to something that is now deregulated, those 
conditions are deemed to be suspended between the hours of 08:00 and 23:00. 
For example, a condition requiring doors and windows to be kept closed to 
prevent noise ‘breakout’ from recorded music will not be enforceable between 
08:00 and 23:00.

This would probably create more work for colleagues in the Noise Pollution 
Teams to deal with complaints.

However, the Licensing Authority, on considering an application for the review 
of a premises licence or club premises certificate, may determine that the 
suspension of conditions be lifted, or if such conditions are not on the licence, it 
may apply those conditions. This provision does provide a degree of safeguard 
to local communities; however there remain some potential implications arising 
from the deregulation.

Linda added that the changes were being highlighted through the Pubwatch 
meetings and the promotion of the changes was to be low key. The changes 
agreed were more substantial that the Licensing Team was expecting and if 
Members had any feedback or concerns then they should speak to an Officer in 



the Licensing Team.  An update on the impact of the changes would be 
reported at the December 2015 meeting.

Councillor Peter Hutton, Portfolio Holder stated that a Briefing Note would be 
made available for Members which would contain FAQs that Members may get 
asked about the changes.  He also wished to give a vote of thanks to the 
Licensing Team in their recent temporary reduction in staff following a road 
traffic accident involving two staff members.

Committee Members asked a number of questions and it was agreed that when 
adding conditions relating to noise at Sub Committee hearings, consideration be 
given to use appropriate wording so that there were not dis-applied.

Resolved:

To note the information given in the Deregulation Bill and Legislative 
Reform Briefing Note.

8 Gambling Policy Statement of Principles - Update

Linda Holland (Public Protection Team Leader) presented a report which gave 
background information on the new proposed Statement of Gambling 
Principles.

She highlighted the following:

 The draft Statement had been modernised and there were very few 
changes from the previous Statement;

 There are 60 gambling premises in Wiltshire with about 39 of those being 
betting shops.  There are no casinos or private gambling clubs;

 Only 2 complaints about licensed gambling premises had been received in 
the last year;

 Officers would arrange to carry out an extensive public consultation 
process over a 12 week period to consider the views of those affected and 
the public of Wiltshire;

 Following this, consideration would be given to any suggested changes 
and then the final draft of the Statement would be presented to the 
Licensing Committee at the September meeting and this would then be 
recommend for final approval l at Council in November;



 Committee Members were encouraged to respond to the consultation and 
ask all in their groups to do so during the consultation period; and

 Online gambling was not in the control of the Local Authority and so as not 
to encourage a debate about matters out of our control, details of the 
Gambling Commission would be provided in response to any concerns 
about online gambling.

Resolved:

That the Licensing Committee:

1. Requests Officers to carry out a 12 week consultation process on the 
proposed Statement of Gambling Principles 2015-2018.

2. Note that at its meeting in September 2015, the Committee will be 
required to consider commending for approval the finalised 
Statement of Gambling Principles to Full Council.

9 Dates of Future Committee Meetings

Members noted the dates of future meetings of Licensing Committee as 
detailed below, all to start at 10.30am:

Monday 1 June 2015
Monday 7 September 2015 (Following the meeting the date of the September 
meeting was changed to Monday 21 September 2015)
Monday 7 December 2015
Monday 1 February 2016.

10 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

 (Duration of meeting:  10.30am – 11.35am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115




